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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors

Monroe-West Monrce Convention and
Visitors Bureau of Ouachita Parish

Monroe, Louisiana

We have audited the accompanying general purpose financial statements
of the Monroe-West Monroe Convention and Visitors Bureau of Ouachita
Parish as of and for the year ended December 31, 1998, as listed 1n the
table of contents., These financial statements are the responsibility of
the Bureau's management. Our responsibility is to express an oplnion on
these general purpose financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards and Government Auditing Standards 1ssued by the Comptroller
General of the United States. Those standards reguire that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amocunts
and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit alsc 1ncludes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made
by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement
presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for
our oplnion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Monroe-
West Monroe Convention and Visitors Bureau of Ouachita Parish as of
December 31, 1998, and the results of its operations for the year then
ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

Our audit was made for the purpese of forming an opinion on the dgeneral
purpose financial statements of Monroe-West Monroe Convention and
Visitors Bureau of Quachita Parish taken as a whole. The accompanying
supplemental information included in the report 1s presented for the
purpose of additicnal analysis and 1s not a regquired part of the
general purpose financial statements. The supplemental information has
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
general purpose financial statements and, in our opilnion, 18 fairly
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stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements
Laken as a whole,.

Footnote #11 on pvage 20 is not a regquired part of the basgsic financial
statements, but 1s supplementary information reguired by the
governmental accounting standards board. We have applied certain
Iimited procedures, which consist of inquiries of management regarding
the status of the organization’s year 2000 remediation efforts and
presentation of the information. However, we did not audlit the
information and express no coplnion of 1t.
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June 7, 1990

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAIL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OQF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Directors

Monroe-West Mconroe Convention and
Visitors BRureau of Quachita Parish

Monroe, Louislana

We have audited the general purpose financlal statements of the Monroe-
West Monroe Conventlon and Visitors Bureau of Ouachita Parish as of and
for the vyear ended December 31, 1998, and have issued our report
thereon dated June 7, 192998, We conducted our audit in accordance with
generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by
the Comptroller General of the United States.

Compliance

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Monroe-West
Monrpoe Convention and Visitors Bureau of Ouachita Parish’s general
purpose financial statements are free o©f material misstatement, we
performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance with which could have
a direct and material effect on the determination of Ifinancial
statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with
those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we
do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no
instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under
Government Auditing Standards.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Monroe-West
Monroe Convention and Visitors Bureau of Ouachita Parish’s internal
control over financilal reporting in order to determine our auditing
procedures for the purpose o©f expressing an oplnion on the general
purpose financial statements and not to provide assurance on the

3
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internal control over financial reporting. Our consideration of the
internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose
all matters in the internal control over financial reporting that might
be a material weakness. A material weakness is a condition in which the
deslign or opreration of one or more of the internal control components
does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements
1n amounts that would be material in relation to the general purpose
financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within
a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their
assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control
over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be
material weaknesses.

This report is intended for the information of the audit committee,
management, and others within the organization. However, this report 1s
a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.
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MONROE-WEST MONROE CONVENTION AND VISITORS
LOUISIANA
EXPENDITURES,

MONROE,
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES,

BUREAU OF OUACHITA

IN FUND BALANCES—ALIL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,

REVENUES

Hotel-Motel Occupancy Tax
Hotel-Motel Sales Tax Rebate
Miscellaneous Revenues
Interest e

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

Personal Services
Salarlies - Regular
Other Compensation
FICA Taxes
Retirement Fund Expense
Unemployment Benefits
Other Related Benefits

Travel
Travel and Convention Sclicitation
Gasoline and Related Expenses
Auto Repalrs and Maintenance

Operating Expenses
Advertising
Convention Services
Gasoline
Miscellaneous Advertising
Printing
Photographics
Insurance, Other than Personal
Maintenance of Property and Equipment
Rentals and Related Expenses
Dues and Subscriptions
Postage
Telephone
Other Operating Expenses
Utilities
Professional Organizations
Local Mileage

Supplies
Office Supplies

FUND TYPE

GENERAIL

382,046
759, 033

1,242
46,128

1,188,449

155,363
17,370
2,035
11,320
662
16,155

23,570
3,841
1,490

108, 322
28,708
74
2,170
48,649
1,524
9,266
14,273
7,040
4,238
12,377
13,303
37,503
7,043
23,593
1,533

2,367

1998

EXHIBIT B

PARISH

AND CHANGES

TOTALS
(MEMORANDUM ONLY )
1998 - 1997
382,046 354,075
759,033 616,747

1,242 1,863
46,128 31,376

1,188,449 1,004,061

155,363 152,101

17,370 -
2,635 3,049
11,326 10,794
662 1,044
16,155 13,026
23,570 21,016
3,841 1,657
1,490 1,170
108,322 90, 901
28,708 10,492
74 —
2,170 4,641
48,649 82,761
1,524 8,096
9,266 10, 930
14,273 12,133
7,040 23,247
4,238 3,999
12,377 13,620
13,303 12,562
37,503 33,805
7,043 6,263
23,593 10,278
1,533 -
2,367 2,568

The accompanying notes are ah integral part of these financial statements.

e

JOHNSTON, PERRY, JOHNSON & ASS0CIATES, L.L.P.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

T

1

i



11

FXHIBIT B

(Continued)

MONROE-WEST MONROE CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU OF OUACHITA PARISH

MONROE,

LOUISIANA

COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES—ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYDPES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,

EXPENDITURES {Continued)

Supplies (Continued)
Operating Supplies

Professional Services I
Accounting and Auditing
Legal and Other Professional Services

Othexr Charges
Miscellaneous Charges
Collection Fees {Statutory Charges)
Special Promotions

Capital Outlays
Household Equipment
Office Egquipment
Leasehold Improvement
Capital Lease -~ Work-in-Process

Debt Service

Bond Principal Payments
Interest

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER

EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:
Proceeds of Bonds

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

OTHER FINANCING USES:

Cormmunity Improvements

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES

EXACESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES AND OTHER

FINANCING SOURCES OVER EXPENDITURES AND

————

OTHER (USES)

rr—e

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING OF YEAR

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

FUND BALANCES - END OF YEAR

1998
TOTALS

FUND TYPE (MEMORANDUM ONLY)

GENERAL, 1998 1997
1,872 1,872 B72
7,692 7,692 4,950
38,322 38,322 101,742
496 496 510
4,000 4,000 4,000
79,765 79,765 103,040
5,860 5, 860 7,406
3,240 3,240 9,209
7,530 7,530 -
5,400 5,400 2,250
160,000 160, 000 -
90, 764 30,764 -
859,336 8959, 336 764,032
229,113 229,113 240,029
- - 2,050,000
-0~ ~ 0~ 2,050,000
- - 2,000,000
-0- -0~ 2,000, 000
229,113 229,113 290,029
561,515 961,515 617, 486
- - 54,000
1,190,628 1,190,628 961,515

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements .,

— 8-
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SCHEDULE 1
MONROE-WEST MONROE CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU OF QUACHITA PARISH
MONROE, LOUISIANA
COMRINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES-BUDGET AND ACTUAIL
GOVERNMENTAL IFUND TYPES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
GENERAL VARITANCE
FINATL FUND FAVORADLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
REVENUES
Hotel-Motel Occupancy Tax 383,488 382,046 ( 1,442)
Hotel-Motel Sales TaxXx Rebate 724,664 759,033 34,369
Miscellaneous Revenues and.Interest 47,151 477,370 219
TOTAL REVENUES 1,155,303 1,188,449 33,146
EXPENDITURES
Personal Services
Salaries and Other Compensation 190,232 172,733 17,499
FICA Taxes and Retirement Fund 14,593 13,9061 632
Unemployment Benefits 685 662 23
Other Related Renefits 15,7889 16,155 ( 360)
Travel
Travel and Convention Solicitation 28, 000 23,570 4,430
Gasoline and Related Expenses 2,256 3,841 ( 1,585)
Auto Repailrs and Malntenance 2,000 1,490 510
Operating Expenses
Advertisind 106,447 108,322 ( 1,875)
Convention Services 28,700 28,708 ( 8)
Gasoline — 74 ( 74)
Miscellaneous Advertising 2,050 2,170 i 120)
Printing 46,000 48,649 ( 2,649)
Photographics 1,800 1,524 276
Insurance, Other than Personal 13,000 9,260 3,734
Maintenance of Property and
Equipment 12,500 14,273 ( 1,773)
Rentals and Related Expenses 7,500 7,040 460
Dues, Subscriptions and
Organizatlons 27,500 27,831 ( 331)
r Postage 12,000 12,377 ( 377)
Telephone 13,500 13,303 197
Other Operating Expenses 33,600 37,503 ( 3,903)
Utilitiles 8,500 7,043 1,457
Local Mileage - 1,533 ( 1,533)
Supplies
Office Supplies 2,600 2,367 233
Operating Supplies 2,000 1,872 128
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
— Q-
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MONROE, LOUISIANA

COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES,

FUND BALANCES -

EXPENDITURES {(Continueaq)

Professional Services
Accounting and Auditing
Legal and Other Professional Services

Other Charges
Miscellaneous Charges
Collection Fees (Statutory Charges)
Special Promotion

Capital Outlavys
Household Eguipment
Capital Lease - Work-in-Process
Office Equipment
Leasehold Improvement

Debt Service
Bond Principal Payments
Interest

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER PFINANCING SOURCES:

Proceeds of Bonds

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

OTHER FINANCING USES:
Community Improvements

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES AND OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES OVER EXPENDITURES AND
OTHER (USES)

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING OF YEAR

FUND BALANCES - END OF YEAR

EXPENDITURES,
BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GOVERNMENTAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,

FINAL
BUDGET

TYPES

8,000

500
4,000
195,800

5,860
5,400
3,250
7,530

160,000
83,9555

1,101,247

—

189886

GENERAIL
FUND
ACTUAL

1,092
38,322

496
4,000
79,7765

5,860
5,400
3,240
1,530

160,000
80,764

959,336

e e, ——— T T T

54,056

961,515

SCHEDULE 1

——————

(Continued)
MONRQE~WEST MCONROE CONVENTION AND VISITORS RUREAU OF CUACHITA PARISH

AND CHANGES TN

VARTANCE
FAVORABLE

(UNFAVORABLE)

—— e — A

1,015,071

229,113

961,515

1,190,628

308
1,778

169,707

169,767

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MONRQE-WEST MONROE CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU OF QUACHITA PARISH

NOTE 1

MONRCE, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Monroe-~-West Monroe Conventlon and Visitors Bureau of
Cuachita Parish was formed and c¢reated as a tourist
commlission for the purpose of the promotion of tourism within
the Parish of Ouachita by an ordinance of the Police Jury of
the Parish of OQuachita in 1976. There are eleven board
members appointed by the Ouachita Parish Police Jury. The
board members are not compensated or paild a per diem. The
Bureau has five full-time employees. On June 8, 1995 pursuant
to Article VI, Section 19 and 30 of the Constitution of
Loulsiana, the Bureau was speclfically created as a special
district and shall from that point on be a political
subdivision of the State o©f Louisiana. The accounting
policies ©f the Monroe-West Monroe Convention and Visitors
Bureau of Quachilita Parish conform to generally accepted
accounting principles as applicable to governmental units.
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board is the accepted
standard-setting body for establishing governmental
accounting and financilal reporting principles. The following
1s a summary of the significant accounting policies.

a. The Reporting Entity:

The Monroe-West Monroe Convention and Visitors Bureau of
Cuachita Parish 1s a component unit of the Ouachita
Parish Police Jury, the governing body of the Parish and
governmental body with oversight responsibility until
June 8, 1995 as noted above. The accompanying financial
statements present information only on  the funds
maintained by the Bureau and do not present information
on the police jury, or the other governmental units that
comprise the governmental reporting entity.

b. Fund Accounting:

The accounts of the Monroe-West Monroe Convention and
Visitors Bureau of QOuachita Parish are organized on the
basis of funds and account groups, each of which 1is
consldered a separate accounting entity. The operations
of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of
self-balancing accounts that comprise 1ts assets,
liabilitles, fund eguity, revenues and expenditures.
Revenues are accounted for in these individual funds
based upon the purpose for which they are to be spent
and the means by which spending activities are
contrelled. The funds presented 1in the financial
statements are described as follows:

..11._
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MONROE-WEST MONROE CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU OF QUACHITA PARISH
MONROE, LOQUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

b. Fund Accounting: (Continued)

General Fund

The General Fund 1s the general operating fund of the
Monroe-West Monroe Convention and Visitors Bureau of
OQuachita Parish.

LS

General Long-Term Fund Account Group

This account group 1s established to account for all
long~term debt of the Bureau and ftor those long-term
liabilities to be liguidated with resources to be
provided in future periods.

C. Fixed Assels:

Fixed assets used in governmental fund type operations
(general fixed assets) are accounted for in the General
Fixed Assets Account Group, rather than 1n governmental
funds. General Fixed Assets purchased are recorded as
expenditures in the General Fund at time of purchase.
Such assets are capitalized at cost 1n the General Fixed
Assets Group of accounts. Gifts or contributions are
recorded in general fixed assets at fair market value at
the time recelived. Depreclation has been provided on
general fixed assets using the straight-line method of
depreciation over their estimated useful lives, ranging
from five to eight years for furniture and equipment and
ten to thirty-nine vears for leasehold improvements.

d. Basis of Accounting:

The General Fund is maintained on the modified accrual
basis of accounting, utilizing the following practices
in recording revenues and expendltures,

Revenues -~ The hotel-motel occupancy tax and the sales
tax rebate are recognized as revenue when collected by
the City of Monroce and the State of Louislana. All other
miscellaneous revenue and grants are recognized when
recelved or as earned.

Expenditures - All expenditures are recognized as
expenditures when incurred.

-1~
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MONROE-WEST MONROE CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU OF OUACHITA PARTSH
MONROE, LOUISTANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

c. Budgetary Practices:

The Monroe-West Monroe Convention and Visitors Bureau of
Quachita Parish prepares an annual budget of revenues
and expenditures in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles as applied to governmental units
for approval by the Ouachita Parish Police Jury. Budget
amendments after June 8, 1995 no longer reguire the
Ouachita Parish Police Jury's approval.

Unexpended budget balances lapse at vyear end. The
Bureau's board of directors has the authority to make
changes or amendments within various budget
classifications. All amendments made 0 the original
1298 budget are reflected in the budget comparison.

. Cash:

Cash 1Includes amounts in demand deposits, interest
Dearing demand deposits and money market accounts.

g. Compensated Absences:

The Bureau has the following policy relating to vacation
and sick leave:

Only permanent full-time employees are entitled to
vacation and sick leave. Vacation or sick leave not
Laken during a calendar year cannot be carried forward
Lo the following year.

h. Fund Equity:
Reserves -~ Reserves represent those portions of fund

equity not appropriable for expenditures or legally
segredgated for a specific future use.

Designated fund balances - Designated fund balances
represent tentative plans for future use of financial
resources.
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MONROE-WEST MONROE CONVENTION AND VISITORS RUREAU OF OQUACHITA PARISH

NOTE 1

NOTE 2

MONRQOE, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

SUMMARY_ OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1. Total Columns On Statements:

The total columns on the statements are captioned
Memorandum Only to 1ndicate that they are presented only
to facilitate financial analysis. Data in these columns
aco not present financial position or results of
operations in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles. Neither is such data comparable
to a consolidation.

7. Use of Estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity
with generally accepted accounting principles reguires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the
date of the financial statements and the reported
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
perliod. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

CASH

At December 31, 1998, the Bureau had cash totaling $963, 678
as follows:

Category 1 Demand Deposits 45,319
Category 3 Time Deposits 918,399
TOTAL 963,678

These deposits are stated at cost, which approximates market
and are secured from risk by $100,000 of federal deposit
insurance. Time deposits also include an investment of
5918,359 in the Louisiana Asset Management Pool (LAMP) .

LAMP, 1s an investment pool established as a cooperative
endeavor to enable public entities of the State of Louisiana
(such as parishes, school beards, police juries and sheriffs,
among others) to aggregate funds for investment. This pooling
1s intended to improve administrative efficiency and increase
investment yield.

LAMP 15 a cooperative endeavor formed, in part, in reliance
upon Oplnion No. 92-192 (March 31, 1992) issued by the

.
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MONROE-WEST MONROE CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU OF QUACHITA PARISH
MONRQOE, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL, STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

NOTE 2 - CASH {Continued)

Attorney General of the State of Louisiana. That opilnion
provides, in part, that public entities may pool funds for
investment purposes.

LAMP has adopted investment guidelines that restrict
investment to securities and other obligaticons that are
permissible investments for municipalities, parilshes and
other political subdivisions under Loulsiana state law. These
guidelines are reviewed and modified, from time to time, by
the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of LAMP,
Inc. after review and approval by the Investment Division of
the Department of the Treasury of the State of Louisiana.

NOTE 3 - RECEIVABLES
The following is a summary of receivables at December 31,
19¢8.
General

Class of Receilvable Fund
Hotel-Motel Sales Tax Rebate 205,070
Botel-Motel Sales Tax Revenue 24,347
Miscellaneous Accounts L 18

TOTAL 229,435

—_—

During May 1299 a bill was introduced in the Louisilana
legislature to increase the hotel-motel occupancy tax by 2%
in Cuachita Parish.

NCTE 4 - CHANGES IN GENERAL FIXED ASSETS

A summary of changes 1n general fixed assets follows:

Balance Balance
January 1, December 31,
1998 Additions Retirements 1998

Furniture and S

Eguipment 187, 987 9,100 - 197,087
Vehicles 18,162 - - 18,162
Leasehold

Improvements 48,904 7,530 - 56,434
Capital Lease-

Work—-in-Process 2,250 5,400 - 7,650

TOTAL 257,303 22,030 ~0- 279,333
~1 5
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MONROE-WEST MONRQE CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU OF QUACHITA PARISH

NOTE 4 -

NOTE 5 -

MONROE, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

CHANGES IN GENERAL FIXED ASSETS (Continued)

A summary of changes in Accumulated Depreciation follows:

Beginning Depreciation Disposal Ending
Balance for 1898 of Asset Balance

Accumulated
Depreciation 170,482 23,108 — 193,590

PENSION PLAN

Substantially all employees of the Monroe-West Monroe
Convention and Visitors Bureau of Ouachita Parish are members
of the Parochial Employees Retilrement System of Loulslana
(System), a multiple-employer (cost-sharing), public employee
retirement system (PERS), contrclled and administered by a
separate board of trustees. The System 1s composed oI two
distinct plans, Plan A and Plan B, wlith separate assetls and
benefit provisions. All employees of the Bureau are members
of Plan A.

All permanent employvees working at least 28 hours per week
who are paid wholly or in part from parish funds and all
clected parish officials are eliglble to participate 1n the
system. Under Plan A, employees who retire at or after age 60
with at least 10 years of creditable service, at or after age
55 with at least 25 vyears of creditable service, or at any
age with at least 30 years of creditable service are entitled
to a retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, equal to
3 per cent of their final-average salary for each year of
creditable service. However, for those employees who were
members of the supplemental plan only prior to January 1,
1980, the benefit is equal to one percent of final average
salary plus 3524 for each vyear o0f supplemental-plan-only
service earned before January 1, 1980, plus 3 percent of
final-average salary for each year of service credited after
the revision date. Final-average salary 1is the employee's
average salary over the 36 consecutive or joined months that
produce the highest average. Employees who terminate with at
least the amount of creditable service stated above, and do
not withdraw their employee contributions, may retire at the
ages speclified above and receive the benefit accrued to their
date of termination. The System &also provides death and
disability benefits. Benefits are established or amended by
state statute.

~ 1 -
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MONROE-WEST MONROE CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU OF OUACHITA PARISH

NOTE 5 -

NOTE 6 -

MONRQOE, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

PENSION PLAN (Continued)

The System i1ssues an annual publicly avallable financial
report that includes financial statements and requilred
supplementary information for the System. That report may be
obtained by writing to the Parochial Employee’s Retlrement
System, Post QOffice Box 14619, Baton Rouge, Loulsiana 70898-
4612, or by calling (504)928-1361.

Under Plan A, nembers are reguired by state statute to
contribute 9.5 percent of thelr annual covered salary and the
Bureau 1s required to contribute at an actuarially determined
rate. The current rate is 7.75 percent of annual covered
payroll. Contributions to the System also include one-fourth
of one percent (except Orleans and East Baton Rouge Farishes)
of the taxes shown to be collectible by the tax rolls of each
parish. These tax dollars are divided between Plan A and Plan
B based proportionately on the salaries of the active members
of each plan. The contribution requirements of plan members
and the Bureau are established and may be amended by state
statue. As provided by Louisiana Revised Statute 11:103, the
employer contributions are determined by actuarial valuation
and are subiject to change each year based on the results of
the wvaluation for the prior fiscal year. The Bureau’s
contributions to the System under Plan A for the years ending
December 31, 1998, 1897, and 1996, were $11,326, $10,7924, and
58,887, respectively, equal to the reguired contributions for
each vyear,

LEASES

Ppuring 1997, the Bureau entered into a capital lease with the
city of West Monroe, Louisiana to bulld and lease office
space. The lease 1is for a fifteen-year period commencing
September 1, 1997. The initial monthly rental 1s $450 per
month beginning September 1, 1997, The monthly rental 1s
subject to increase on November 1, 1997; February 1, 1888;
June 1, 1998; September 1, 1998 and as of the date of final
conpletion of construction and final acceptance based upon
expenditures of lessor. The Bureau paid $5,400 during 1988 on
the capital lease. The lease payment shall be increased in
order to amortize the additional cost of construction over
the remaining lease period subject to a maximum monthly
payment of 52,000 per month by fthe lessee. 1f the amounts
exceed 8$52,000 per month, the Bureau can pay down the
principal balance sufficient enough to maintain a §2,000
maximum rental payment or pay $2,000 for three years and
adijust the payments subsequently to pay the balance over the
ryemaining life of the lease.

-17-
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MONROE~WEST MONROE CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU OF QUACHITA PARISH
MONROE, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

NOTE 6 - LEASES (Continued)

The Bureau will Dbe respconsible for maintenance, repairs,
insurance, utilities, and taxes. The Bureau has the option to
purchase the leased premises at a price egual to the
amortized principal balance owed on the date of transfer of
ownership. The total project cost was not determinable at
December 31, 1988 and could not be reasonably estimated.
Therefore, no accrual has been recorded at year end.

The lease commenced on January 1, 1997 and ends on December
31, 2006 with the option by the Bureau to extend the term for
an additional ten vears. All maintenance 1s the
responsibility of the Bureau. Additionally, the Bureau is
required to provide $100,000 of fire insurance and $1, 000,000
of general lilability insurance. The lease provides for the
Bureau to have first right of refusal as to any proposed sale
of the property.

NOTE 7 - COMPENSATION - BOARD OF DIRECTORS

There was no compensation or per diem paid to any member of
the Board of Directors during the year of 1988,

NOTE 8 - DESIGNATED FUND BALANCES

The Bureau committed $8300,000 to aid the construction of
breakout rooms at the Monroe Civic Center during the year
1996. During 1998, these funds have not yet been expended.
Also, the Bureau deslignated to set aside $70,000 into a
contingency-emergency fund during 19286 and $20,000 during
1998, In 1998, the Bureau set aside an additional $180, 000
for special 1899 and 2000 promotional events. The breakdown
of designated funds is as follows:

Civic Center 300, 000
Contingency Fund 160, 000

1999 Promotion
Sweel Sixteen 37,000
Mardil Gras 40,000
Folklife Festival 25,000
NLU Baseball Tournament 10,000
AAU Girls Basketball 30,000
Ouachita Enterprise 1,000

2000 Promotion
Sweel S1xteen 37,000
L{0TAL 640,000

~18—
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MONROE-WEST MONROE CONVENTION AND VISITORS BRUREAU OF QUACHITA PARISH
MONROE, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAI, STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

NOTE &8 - DESIGNATED FUND BALANCES (Continued)
DESIGNATED FUND BALANCE - JANUARY 1, 1998 434, 000
Total Expended During Year { 63,000)
Transfers from Unrestricted Fund Balance 209,000
DESIGNATED FUND BALANCE - DECEMBER 31, 1998 640,000
NOTE 9 -~ GENERAL LONG-TERM DERT
Balance Balance
January 1, December 31,
1998 Issued Retired 1998

— — —

General Obligation
Bonds -~ 2,050,000
OCriginally Issued

wlith an Interest
Rate at 4.953% 2,050,000 -0~ 160,000 1,880, 000

Following is a summary of bond principal payments:

1999 170,000
2000 180,000
2001 190,000
2002 200, 00O
2003 210,000
Therecafter 940,000

TOTAL 1,890,000

——

The general obligations bonds were issued December 9, 1997
with principal payments due November 1 of esach year and
interest payments semi-annually May 1 and November 1 of each
vear. The bonds were issued to provide funds for a
cooperative agreement (more fully disclosed in Note 11) with
the city of West Monroe and will be repald with hotel/motel
sales tax revenues and rebates received. The Bureau has
formally pledged the two percent occupancy tax and four
percent sales tax rebate for bond repayment. Bonded
indebtedness of the Bureau is reflected 1n the General Long-
term Debt Account Group.

The Bureau i1s in compliance with all significant limitations
and restrictions from bond obligations as of December 31,
1998,

-1 0.
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MONRQE-WEST MONROE CONVENTION AND VISITORS RUREAU OF QUACHITA PARTSH
MONRQE, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

NOTE 10 - COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT

During 1387 the Bureau entered into a cooperative endeavor
agreement with the city of West Monroe to provide funds for
the planning, acquisition, and construction of a livestock
pavillion and equestrian center within the c¢ity of West
Monroe. The Bureau’s sole obligation under the agreement is
to provide funds in the amount of $2,000, 000 (proceeds from
issuance 0I bonds - see Note 9} and retains certain rights to
review plans and-construction of the center. The city 1s

responsible for providing the remaining funding and for
performing the actual planning and construction of the
center.

NOTE 11 - YEAR 2000 ISSUE (UNAUDITED)

The Monroe-West Monroe Convention and Visitors Bureau of
Ouachita Parish has completed an inventory of computer
systems and other electronic equipment that may be effected
by the year 2000 issue and that are necessary to conducting
the Bureau’'s operations. The identified systems are:
Financial Reporting, Payroll and Benefit Systems

The Bureau has confirmed with its outside software vendor
that the software is fully year 2000 ready. In addition,
the hardware used to process the financial reporting

software has been tested and validated as being fully vear
2000 ready.

Tracking Reporting System and Word Processing

The Bureau has confirmed with its outside software vendor
Chat the software is fully year 2000 ready. In addition,
the hardware used to process the tracking reporting
software has been tested and validated as being fully year
2000 ready.

Because 0 the unprecedented nature of the vear 2000 issue,
its effects and the success of related remediation efforts
will not Dbe fully determinable until the vear 2000 and
thereafter. Management cannot assure that the Monroce-West
Monrcoce Convention and Visitors Bureau of Ouachita Parish is
or will be year 2000 ready, that the Bureau’s remediation
efforts will be successful in whole or in part, or that
parties with whom the Bureau does business will be year 2000
ready.
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MONROE-WEST MONROE CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU OF QUACHITA PARISH
MONROE, LOUISIANA
CURRENT YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS
DECEMBER 31, 1998

There were no findings nor questioned costs for the vear ended December
31, 19¢8,
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MONROE~-WEST MONROE CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU OF QUACHITA PARISH
MONROE, LOUISIANA
PRIOR YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS
DECEMBER 31, 1988

There were no findings nor questioned costs for the vear ended December
31, 1997.
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